

MAYOR
BENJAMIN ROMERO JR.

TOWN CLERK
NORMA GONZALEZ

DEPUTY TOWN CLERK
VALERIE M. ARMENDARIZ



MAYOR PRO-TEM
SHAWN WEEKS

TOWN COUNCIL
LOUIE ALFARO
JOSE GARCIA
EDUARDO CHAVEZ

TOWN OF ANTHONY, TEXAS

ARSENIC Mandatory Public Notice

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has notified the TOWN OF ANTHONY TX0710001 that the drinking water being supplied to customers had exceeded the Maximum Containment Level (MCL) for arsenic. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S EPA) has established the MCL for arsenic to be 0.010 milligrams per liter (mg/L) based on running annual average (RAA) ,and has determined that it is a health concern at levels above the MCL. Analyst of drinking water in your community for arsenic indicates a compliance value in quarter two 2020 of 0.011 mg/L for EP002.

This is not an emergency. However, some people who drink water containing arsenic in excess of the MCL over many years could experience skin damage or problems with their circulatory system, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

You do not need to use an alternate water supply. However, if you have health concerns, you may want to talk to your doctor to get more information about how this may affect you.

We are taking the following actions to address this issue by investigating arsenic levels at each individual well site to determine how the operation (blending) of individual wells can be modified to reduce arsenic concentration below the MCL, expected compliance 12 months; and the Town has completed preliminary design for an arsenic treatment plant for which the Town is currently pursuing construction funding from Texas Water Development Board – expected plant on-line dependent on available funding

Please share this information with all people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (i.e. people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses) you can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, you may contact Mayor Benjamin Romero at (915) 886- 3944 or bromero@townofanthony.org

Posted/ Delivered on June 5, 2020

MAYOR
BENJAMIN ROMERO JR.

TOWN CLERK
NORMA GONZALEZ

DEPUTY TOWN CLERK
VALERIE M. ARMENDARIZ



MAYOR PRO-TEM
SHAWN WEEKS

TOWN COUNCIL
LOUIE ALFARO
JOSE GARCIA
EDUARDO CHAVEZ

TOWN OF ANTHONY, TEXAS

ARSENICO Informacion Importante

Nuestro sistema de agua recientemente violó un estándar para agua potable. Aunque esto no es una emergencia, como cliente nuestro, usted tiene el derecho de saber qué debería hacer, lo que pasó, y qué estamos haciendo para corregir ésta situación. Nosotros rutinariamente hacemos monitoreo para detectar la presencia de contaminantes en el agua potable. Los resultados de pruebas de muestras indicaron niveles de cuarto dos 2020 de 0.011 demg/ L de EP002. Estos niveles exceden el estándar o MCL (nivel máximo de contaminantes) de 0.010 miligramos por litro (mg/L).

Esto no es una emergencia. Si esto hubiera sido una emergencia, se le hubiera notificado de inmediato. No obstante, algunas personas que beben agua que contiene arsénico arriba del nivel máximo de contaminantes (MCL) a lo largo de muchos años, pueden experimentar daños a la piel o problemas del sistema circulatorio, y pueden tener un riesgo mayor de tener cáncer. Usted no tiene que usar un suministro de agua alternativo (por ejemplo, agua embotellada). Si tiene otros problemas de salud respecto al consumo de ésta agua, usted debería consultar con su doctor.

Anticipamos resolver el problema investigando los niveles de arsénico en cada sitio de pozo individual para determinar cómo se puede modificar la operación (mezcla) de pozos individuales para reducir la concentración de arsénico por debajo del nivel máximo, cumplimiento esperado 12 meses; y la ciudad ha completado el diseño preliminar para una planta de tratamiento de arsénico para la que la ciudad está actualmente buscando fondos de construcción de la Junta de Desarrollo del Agua de Texas - planta esperada en línea dependiendo de la financiación disponible.

Por favor comparta esta información con todas las demás personas que tomen de esta agua, especialmente aquellos que no hayan recibido éste aviso directamente (por ejemplo, las personas en apartamentos, asilos, escuelas, y negocios). Puede hacerlo poniendo este aviso en un lugar público o distribuyendo copias en persona o por correo.

Para más información, por favor contacte a el Alcalde Benjamin Romero al (915) 886-3944 o bromero@townofanthony.org

Publicado / Entregado el 5 de Junio 2020